

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

PRIVACY MATTERS, a voluntary
unincorporated association; and **PARENT A**,
president of Privacy Matters,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; JOHN B. KING, JR.**, in his
official capacity as United States Secretary of
Education; **UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
LORETTA E. LYNCH**, in her official
capacity as United States Attorney General;
and **INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT NUMBER 706, STATE OF
MINNESOTA**.

Defendants.

Case No. 0:16-cv-03015-WMW-LIB

Judge Wilhelmina M. Wright
Magistrate Judge Leo I. Brisbois

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed on the Merits.	7
A. The Federal Defendants’ Rule Violates the APA.	7
1. The Rule is reviewable agency action.	7
2. The Rule exceeds statutory authority.....	9
3. The Rule is arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, and not in accordance with law.....	17
4. The Rule is unconstitutional and contrary to law.	20
5. The Rule is without observance of procedure required by law.	22
B. The District Policy Violates Title IX.	23
1. The Policy excludes Girl Plaintiffs from educational programs.....	24
2. The Policy creates a sexually harassing hostile environment for Girl Plaintiffs.....	25
C. The Rule and Policy Violate Girl Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right to Privacy.	28
II. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Irreparable Harm and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm without a Preliminary Injunction.	32
III. The Balance of Equities Sharply Favors Plaintiffs.	32
IV. A Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest.	35
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto,
744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014) 7

American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. McCreary County, Kentucky,
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) 32

Appalachian Power Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 22

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) 35

Bednar v. Nebraska School Activities Association,
531 F.2d 922 (8th Cir. 1976) 9

Bell v. New Jersey,
461 U.S. 773 (1983) 8

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 8

Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.,
260 F.3d 257 (3^d Cir. 2001) 13

Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979) 13, 14

Brooks v. ACF Industries, Inc.,
537 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D. W. Va. 1982) 29

Cannon v. University of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 24

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 10

Clark v. United States Department of Agriculture,
537 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2008) 10

Cruzan v. Special School District #1,
294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) 16

Dataphase System, Inc. v. CL System, Inc.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 6, 7

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 21, 25, 26, 27

*Déjà vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County, Tennessee*, 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) 33

Doe v Luzerne County,
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) 28, 29

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117, No. 15-415, 2016 WL 3369424 (June 20, 2016) 19, 20

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 20

Federal Communications Commission v. RCA Communications, Inc.
346 U.S. 86 (1953) 9

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools,
503 U.S. 60 (1992) 9, 24

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
15-2056, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 17

G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) 24, 33, 34

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District,
524 U.S. 274 (1998) 26

General Electric Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 23

Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm,
No. 16A52, 2016 WL 4131636 (August 3, 2016)..... 33, 34

Goins v. West Group,
635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001) 16

Gunnison v. Commissioner,
461 F.2d 496 (7th Cir 1972) 13

Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Community School Corp.,
743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014) 25

Henry v. Greenville Airport Commission,
284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960) 32

Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.,
194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999) 13

Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College,
___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4039703 (7th Cir. July 28, 2016) 13, 14, 17

Hopkins v. Balt. Gas & Electric Co.,
77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 1996) 13

Iowa League of Cities v. Environmental Protection Agency,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) 9, 10, 22, 23

Jeldness v. Pearce,
30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994) 16

Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of the Commonwealth System of Higher Education,
97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) 15

Kastl v. Maricopa County Community College District,
325 Fed. Appx. 492 (9th Cir. 2009) 15, 16

Livingwell (North) Inc. v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission,
147 Pa. Commw. 116 (1992) 29

Massachusetts v. United States,
435 U.S. 444 (1978) 21

McDonell v. Hunter,
746 F.2d 785 (8th Cir. 1984) 9, 32

Medina v. Income Support Division, New Mexico,
413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005) 13

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 18

National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Association, Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 22

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 21

Norwood v. Dale Maintenance System, Inc.,
590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... 29

Papelino v. Albany College of Pharmacy of Union University,
633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011) 12

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 21

Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Missouri,
697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) 35

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon,
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) 35

Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens for Community Action,
558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977) 32

Poe v. Leonard,
282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002) 29

R.M.A. v. Blue Springs R-IV School District,
477 S.W.3d 185 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015) 16

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 31

Shrum ex rel. Kelly v. Kluck,
249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001) 25

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
446 F. 3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006) 8

Simonton v. Runyon,
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) 13

Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.,
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) 12, 13, 14, 17

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 21

<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States Department of Housing & Urban Development v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 964 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 225 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Arkansas School District</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963)	28
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 551	7
5 U.S.C. § 553	22
5 U.S.C. § 704	7
5 U.S.C. § 706	9
18 U.S.C. § 249	11
20 U.S.C. § 1681	10, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1686	14, 15, 30
29 U.S.C. § 705	11
42 U.S.C. § 12211	11
42 U.S.C. § 13925	11
34 C.F.R. § 106.31	24, 30
34 C.F.R. § 106.32	14, 30
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	10, 14, 30

Other Authorities:

157 Cong. Rec. S1548-01(2011) 11

H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013) 11

S. 1088 113th Cong. (2013) 11

S. 439, 114th Cong. (2015) 11

H.R. 846, 114th Cong (2015) 11

117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971)..... 14

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)..... 14

117 Con. Rec. 39260 (1971)..... 15

American Psychological Association, *Answers to Your Questions About Transgender People, Gender Identity and Gender Expression*, <http://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender.pdf> 1

American Psychological Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013)..... 1

Lawrence S. Mayer & Paul R. McHugh, *Sexuality and Gender: Findings from the Biological, Psychological, and Social Sciences*, New Atlantis (2016) 2

Student Non-Discrimination Act. Official Website of Sen. Al Franken, <https://www.franken.senate.gov/?p=issue&id=212> 11
